In accordance with
Rule 18,7 of the

" Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 924, 104A and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1986,

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

Companies House

THURSDAY

L

28/03/2019
COMPANIES HOUSE

#280

1

Company number

Company details

ol3[7[e[s[4afa2

Company name in full | Padley Security Limited

]

% Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

2 |

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s}

| Simon

Surname

| Campbell

3 |

Liquidator’'s address

Building namelnumber| Office D

Street | Beresford House
|
Post town I Town Quay
County/Region | Southampton
Postcode l? R)_‘T ’_4‘ l_ ’7 l? E
Country |

Liquidator’s name @

Full forenamel(s)

Carl

Surname

Jackson

© Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
another liquidator.

B

Liquidator's address ®

Building namelnumber| Office D

Street | Beresford House
|
Post town I Town Quay
County/Region ’ Southampton
s s[of1]4] [2]ala
Country ’

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
another liquidator.

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

From date

Period of progress report

W bl lelife

To date

Mla 6 T2foft1le

7 |

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature

Signature date

26 BB T2lolle

04/17 Version 1.0




Office D
Beresford House
Town Quay
Southampton
5014 2AQ

T: 02380336464

Quantuma

www.quantuma.com

>

PADLEY SECURITY LIMITED
(IN LIQUIDATION)

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT

26 March 2019

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the members and creditors for
information purposes. The report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred
to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by members and creditors for any purpose
other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for any purpose
whatsoever,

Simon Campbeil and Carl Jackson of Quantuma LLP, Office D, Beresford House, Town Quay,
Southampton, S014 2AQ, were appointed Joint Liquidators of Padley Security Limited on 15
February 2018.

Simon Campbell is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners
Association and Carl Jackson is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales



CONTENTS

1 INTRODUCTION

2 THE PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION

3 CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS

4 OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

5 THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

APPENDICES

Appendix 1 Statutory information

Appendix 2 The Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account as at 14 February 2019
Appendix 3 Schedule of Joint Liguidators’ Timecosts During the Review Period and the

Whole Period of the Liquidation

Appendix 4 Detailed Narrative List of Work Undertaken by the Joint Liquidators during the
) Review Period

ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the foliowing abbreviations shall be used:

“the Act’ Insolvency Act 1986

“the Rules’ Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

“the Joint Liquidators®  Simon Campbell and Carl Jackson of Quantuma LLP
“the Company” Padley Security Limited (in Liguidation)

EOS” Estimated Outcome Statement

“StP” Statement of Insoivency Practice (England & Wales)

‘Review Period” Period covered by the report from 15 February 2018 to 14 February 2019



1. INTRODUCTION

This report has been prepared to provide members and creditors with an update on the progress of the
Liguidation of the Company since our appointment as Joint Liquidators on 15 February 2018.

Given the information previously provided to members and creditors in our earlier repert, we have not included
detailed background information in respect of the Company and have focussed on the progress of the
Liquidation subsequent to that report.

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company is attached at Appendix 1.

Details of the Appointment of the Joint Liquidators

Simen Campbell and Carl Jackson of Quantuma LLP were appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company on 15
February 2018.

The Joint Liquidators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either
one or both of them.

2. THE PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION
The Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account

Attached at Appendix 2 is a receipts and payments account covering the Review Pericd.
The rest of this report describes the key developments in the Liquidation over the Review Period.

We have summarised the main asset realisations during the Review Period and an estimation of the those
assets yet to be realised, together with details of costs incurred but as yet remaining unpaid.

VAT Basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due from HM Revenue and Customs shown
separately. All VAT is in the process of being reclaimed.

Administrative, Statutory & Regulatory Tasks

The Joint Liquidators have met a considerable number of statutory and regulatory obligations. Whilst many of
these tasks have not had a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the insolvent estate, they have assisted
in the efficient and compliant progressing of the Liquidation, which has ensured that the Joint Liquidators and
their staff have carried out their work to high professional standards.

During the Review Period, primarily these tasks have included:

+ Informing all relevant persons of the commencement of the Liquidation, including filing statutory
documents at Companies House and meeting statutory advertising requirements;

s Drafting and issuing the progress report to creditors;

¢ Consulting with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards practical, technical and
legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress;



 Maintaining electronic case files, which must include records to show and expiain the Liquidation
and any decisions made by the Joint Liquidators that materially affect the Liquidation;

« Monitoring and maintaining an adequate statutory bond;

+« Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the Liquidation is progressing efficiently,
effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;

¢ Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including regular bank
reconciliations and processing receipts and payments; and

Completing periodic tax returns.
Preparing a report on the conduct of the directors as required by the Company Directors
Disqualification Act.

Realisation of Assets

Cash at Bank

£26,227.17 was realised in respect of cash at bank.
Estimated Future Realisations

No future realisations are expected.
Payments

Other payments as shown on the Receipts and Payments account attached at Appendix 2 are in the main self-
explanatory.

Costs Incurred but Remaining Unpaid

During the Review Period, the Joint Liquidators have incurred timecosts, not all of which have yet been
discharged. Further details of these costs are set out below.

3. CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS
Secured Creditors

An examination of the Company’s mertgage register held by the Registrar of Companies, shows that the
Company has no charges over its assets.

Preferential Creditors

There are no known preferential creditors.



Prescribed Part

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where after 15 September 2003 a company has granted to a
creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of the company must be made available purely for
the unsecured creditors. This equates to:

¢ 50% of net property up to £10,000;
s Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000.
¢ Subject to a maximum of £600,000.

The Company has not granted a floating charge to any creditor after 15 September 2003 and consequently
there will be no prescribed part in this Liquidation.

Unsecured Creditors

Unsecured claims were estimated at £70,164.24 in the Director's Estimated Statement of Affairs and, to date,
3 claims have been received totalling £63,805.44. However one claim of £16,567.24 has since been withdrawn
as the debt was settled cutside of the liquidation.

Qutside the Review Period, a dividend of 19.47p in the £ was paid on 12 March 2019 to unsecured creditors
whose claims totalled £47,238.20. The dividend is therefore not showing on the Receipts and Payments
account at Appendix 2. Although significant time costs have been incurred in adjudicating on creditors’ claims,
this work has had a financial benefit for creditors as it has ensured that payments have only been made to
parties who have a statutory right to a dividend.

Notice of No Further Dividend

In accordance with Rule 14.36 and Rule 14.37 | confirm that no further dividend will be distributed as the funds
realised have already been distributed or used for defraying the expenses of the Liquidation.

4. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS
Investigations

During the Review Period, the Joint Liquidators carried out an initial review of the Company’s affairs in the
period prior to appointment. This included seeking information and explanations from the director(s) (and
senior employees) by means of questionnaires (and interviews), making enquiries of the Company’'s
accountants; reviewing information received from creditors; and collecting and examining the Company’s bank
statements, accounts and other records.

The directors provided the books and records and a completed questionnaire as well as a Statement of Affairs.

The information gleaned from this process enabled the Joint Liquidators to meet their statutory duty to submit
a confidential report on the conduct of the directors (past and present) to the Insolvency Service.

This work was also carried out with the objective of making an initial assessment of whether there were any
matters that may lead to any recoveries for the benefit of creditors. This would typically include any potential
claims which may be brought against parties either connected to or who have past dealings with the Company.




This initial assessment revealed matters that the Joint Liquidators considered merited further investigation.
The majority creditor and ex-director of the Company had concerns about how the sale of business was
conducted in 2016. The Joint Liquidators reviewed these claims, however, as previously advised the creditors
claim was settled outside of the Liquidation. The only remaining creditors were connected parties, there was
therefore no benefit to creditors for the Joint Liquidators to incur further costs investigating this further.

Although this work did not generate any financial benefit to creditors, it was necessary to meet the statutory
duties as well as conduct appropriate enquiries and investigations into potential rights of actions to enhance
realisations.

EU Regulations (Whether Proceedings Are Main Proceedings or Territorial}

The Company’s centre of main interest was in the UK as their registered office address and trading address
was 3 Victoria Place, Love Lane, Romsey, SO51 8DE and therefore it is considered that the EU Regulations
apply. These proceedings are main proceedings as defined in the EU Regulation.

Further Information

Please note that the Joint Liquidators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to an insclvency appointment. Further information can be viewed at the following

link https://www gov.uk/government/publications/insclvency-practitioner-code-of-ethics
Additionally the Joint Liquidators are also bound by the regulations of their Licensing Bodies.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Quantuma LLP,
including our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance, can be found at
http:/iwww. guantuma.com/legal-information/.

Information about this insolvency process may be found on the R3 website here
hitp:/fwww . creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/>.

General Data Protection Regulation

In compliance with the General Data Protection Regulation, creditors, employees, shareholders, directors and
any other stakeholder who is an individual (i.e. not a corporate entity) in these insolvency proceedings is
referred to the Privacy Notice in respect of Insolvency Appocintments, which can be found at this link
www.quantuma.com/legal-notices/.

5. THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’' effective from 6 April 2017 together with the firm's current
schedule of charge-out rates and chargeable  disbursements may be found at
hitps://www.quantuma.com/quide/crediters-quide-fees/.

A hard copy of both the Creditors’ Guide and the firm’s charge-out rate and disbursement policy may be obtained
on request at no cost.




Pre-Appcintment Costs

The creditors authorised the fee of £4,000 for assisting the Directors with placing the Company in Liguidation and
with preparing the Statement of Affairs on 27 March 2018.

The fee was paid from first realisations on appointment and is shown in the enciosed receipts and payments
account.

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

The basis of the Joint Liquidators’ fees were fixed by postal resolutions considered and approved by creditors
on 27 March 2018 as follows:

That the basis of the Joint Liquidators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the Joint
Liguidators and their staff in atiending to matters as set out in the fees estimate, such time to be charged at
the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Quantuma LLP at the time when the work is performed
(plus VAT).

In accordance with this resolution, fees totalling £10,241.75 plus VAT have been drawn.

We believe this case generally to be of average compiexity and no extraordinary responsibility has to date
fallen upon us as Joint Liquidators.

Comparison of Estimates

The Joint Liquidators’ time costs incurred to date (whether or not they have been charged to the Liquidation
estate) are compared with the original fees estimate and the actual time costs incurred to date. The fee
estimate covered the whole period of the liquidation.

For a detailed schedule of work undertaken by the Joint Liquidators during the Review Period, see Appendix
3. A detailed narrative list of the work undertaken during the Review Period is provided at Appendix 4.

inal fees estimate = . -] Actual time costs incurred during the
“{Eperhour T
' Planning 14.00 19250 |  2,695.00 23.45 186.22 |  4,366.75
Creditors |
R 16.00 192.50 3,080.00 13.80 152.28 2,101.50
Investigations -
. s 18.00 192.50 3.465.00 28.90 158.13 4,570.00
Realisation of Assets
, : 5.00 192.50 962.50 5.50 119.09 655.00
Cashiering
6.00 177.50 1,065.00 7.90 137.03 1,082.50
Closing Procedures
7.00 177.50 1,242.50 0.70 150.00 105.00
TOTAL 66.00 189.55 12,510.00 80.25 160.51 12,880.75




The expenses incurred to date are compared with the original expenses estimate as follows:

Originat ' |
t estirhate . .
’:‘ E , e I
135.00 135.00
244.35 162.90
10.00 2.57
Change of Quantuma's standard
0.00 35.24 | charging
8.00 3.00
250,00 0.00
4.00 1.50
651.35 489.81

The bases on which the expenses defined as Category 2 disbursements are calculated are explained in
Quantuma LLP’s current schedule of charge-out rates and chargeable disbursements referred to above.
Creditors approved the payment of Category 2 disbursements on these bases on 27 March 2018.

Having regard for the costs that are likely to be incurred in bringing this Liquidation to a close, the Joint
Liquidators consider that:

s the original fees estimate has been exceeded; and
s the original expenses estimate is unlikely t¢ be exceeded.

The main reason why the fees estimate has been exceeded is that the day to day management of the case
incurred extra costs that were not anticipated. Additional time was also incurred in respect of investigation.
However, given the limited realisations anticipated in this case, the Joint Liquidators do not propose to draw
fees in excess of the fees estimate.

Creditors’ Right to Request Information

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
or with permission of the Court, may request in writing the Joint Liquidators to provide additional information
regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied within this report. Such requests must be made
within 21 days of receipt of this report.

Creditors’ Right to Challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
or with permission of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders, reducing the amount or the
basis of remuneration which the Joint Liquidators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or all
of the expenses incurred.

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress report detailing
the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of.



Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses disclosed in prior progress
reports.

Future of the Liquidation

Once the relevant VAT return has been received from HMRC and VAT reclaimed, the Joint Liquidators will
seek their release from office by issuing their final account to members and creditors.

Should you have any queries in regard to any of the above please do not hesitate to contact Abigail Bundy on
023 8033 6464 or by e-mail at Abigail. Bundy@Quantuma.com.

M

Simon Campbell
Joint Liquidator



Padley Security Limited
(IN LIQUIDATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Appendix 1

Company Name

Trading Address

Padley Security Limited

3 Victoria Place, Love Lane, Romsey, England,

S051 8DE

Proceedings
Date of Appointment

Joint Liquidators

Registered office Address

Company Number

Incorporation Date

In Liquidation
15 February 2018

Simon Campbell

Carl Jackson

Quantuma LLP

Office D, Beresford House, Town
Southampton, SO14 2AQ

c/o Quantuma LLP
Office D, Beresford House, Town
Southampton, SO14 2AQ

03765442

06 May 1999

Quay,

Quay,




Appendix 2

- Padley Security Limited
{IN LIQUIDATION])

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
AS AT 14 FEBRUARY 2019



Padley Security Limited
(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators® Summary of Receipts & Payments

To 14/02/2019

SofAf £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
26,023.92 Cash at Bank 26,227.17
Bank Interest Gross 375
26,230.92
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 135.00
Preparation of S. of A 4,000.00
Office Holders Fees 10,241.75
Office Holders Expenses 7.07
Storage Costs 3524
Statutory Advertising 162.90
(14,581.96)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(22,926.04) Previous Director NIL
(45,261.80) M3 Security Limited NIL
(1,976.40) M3 Electrical & Data Limited NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(44,142.32) 11,648.96
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 505.58
Bank 1 Current 11,143.38
11,648.96

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 5.02

26 March 2019 13:02



- Appendix 3
Padley Security Limited
{IN LIQUIDATION})

SCHEDULE OF THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ TIMECOSTS DURING THE REVIEW PERIOD AND THE
WHOLE PERIOD OF THE LIQUIDATION



2.,

81-€0-G| UOISIOA

¢ jo | afed

SLWPE0L powieln ssad [RI0L
16091 L 098'TL 9z'08 [L1%:}4 orve oce s SINCH |BjoL
60°6LL 00°659 05's or'e [ A 000 oo'o $198SY Jo UOjES|{RAY
Lr 0L 00GLp ey or e 060 000 000 WuEg ¥ Used LIk
co0st 00 08L A 0c'a ozZ'L Qoo 000 5)a58Y JO UOIESI[EdY | O0F
£Last 00°0L8' 0682 00 0g'9) oy 09't suonebysasul
00'SZe 06'Z62 060 ooo 000 000 080 suonhoesuel | Juapaay Buinsind . Zog
£9 561 0004y ore e 09l k0 oo suedey YA | LOE
00 061 0008l ozl 00aQ ozl Q00 000 MY 7 dIS  Y0OE
198k 05479 or'pZ oc s 05€l 0%'€ 0E0 suonebysasul  O0E
8T'Ts 0510V 08t 8L oce 0z'o orZ s10j1pas)
00°004 0009 090 090 ao'e oo oz e SICYPRID O} HOdRY 68 WioW| £l
00004 00 Ot 118 4 oLy goc oco 000 $J0}paIY 0} SLUCHENION JUsLaddy [eIY) 212
00 62€ 0626 0e0 000 ac'e 000 OE0 sButisaw sionpaul * 602
QA0 051 00 06 090 000 090 oco 000 SWIED OdN/OHINH Uiw Bulesq 3202
00 0S4 0002T) 080 000 080 coo 000 puBpiAI] PBPUBIU) JO BONON V.02
00 oS} 0C'GEL 0g'L 000 0E'L 000 000 bode) jeurd 902
co'0ckH oooe 090 090 oo e 000 000 salaLdg Lcisuad M Buiesg  wy0Z
FAA1:14 0S 2492 060 000 noo 0zo 0L0 S(wle(d s10Upa17 paindssuil r0C
Sv6iL 05205 082 o6l oy o 000 060 I1ED 7 82uBpLedsa.I00 JoNpa €02
L1ggL 00 662 08 oLl OEO coo 050 sioupasy  Log
00084 00°s0L 0L0 000 oL'0 000 000 sanpasog Buiso|n
00051 00'sol 0.0 000 0L0 000 000 sainpsaolg Buisol) 058
€0'LEL 05'Z80° 08'L oz's 44 050 000 Bunanyses
EQ'LEL 05Z80'L 6L 0Zs we 050 00 Buusiuse)d (09
T8l sloat'y SY'ez 0g'g 05’8 09’y SiE Bujuuelg g viwpy
00'ostL 00 0Z¥ g’z coo e 000 Qoo 1¥A/Xel 903
YR'6ET 52 059'7 S04l v o] e 124 SL'E manay f kGajesis 858D * 50)
0e'est 05'99L acs 0L} 0L2 000 090 UoHERSILIWPRY |EJBUBT) pOL
52 oLl Q0 58t 091 ool 0s0 oo 000 Buii4 /dn 1es a4 ; 2seD §di €04
00'00L 00091 09'L 09l oco 000 600 SpI0221 pUE $300q Bunpeyos § Bulsaosay | Y20l
D000l 00'ce 0e0 090 a00 000 [Hexe] Buii4  suoiBaYION [BJBUSS ¥ AOIMEIS [NV YOOI
Do'est 00'bZL 080 0£0 1400} ozgo o0 Bulue|d 9 UoHENSILILPY DL
(3) o1ty Hels poddng S)RUGISS80.d
ApnoH obelaay {3) 1902 awij 2inoH [ejoL 7 SjURISISSY 101USG YD JebBeuepy saupey UON3UNS YIOA JO UOIBIIHSSEI

150d :9po) 1aioid
6102/20/¥1 “01 8L0Z/ZQ/G1L ‘Wi
palLI AUnaas Aeiped - £622009

Arewwng 1s09 @ awi] 6dIS Pajielaq - Anug awiy



£0'Cl 6102 yaIew 92 81-E0-G| UQISIBA ¢ Jo z abed

(3) aley yng yoddng S|BUCISSBJ0Id
Kpnoy aBeiaay {3) 1305 sy SINOH [HOL B SJURISISSY J0juag JeL30 1efieuey iBUpEg LO[IUNZ HIOM JO UOIEILISSE]D

150d 9poy 1sioid
6102/20/7) ‘e1 810Z/20/51 ‘Woid
. panwi Ajunoag Aalped - £62Z009

Arewwing 3s09 8 awi] 6dIS paltelaq - Ajuz swiy



EO'EL 610Z Yd1eN 92 81-€0-G1 UOISIBA € jo ¢ abed

os'y el

o5 L Jswiuicdde jo e2n0U MOyS O} Je|nauid Jo )50 euolelg Aeuonelg BL0ZIE0/B0
ooe Juswitiodde jo aznou mous al Jenond jo 15eo Suiddoacioyd Buikdosoioud B8102/£0/80
Junoiuy escding pue ad& ajeq Wonoesuel)|

‘}S8Jejul UE SBY 8JBI00SSE AUE JO ULIY SII 4O JBP|OL 8210 ay) yaiym ul Aued cf Jo uLy s18pjoy ad1jo ay) o3 ajqeded Jo pled siunowe Jsylo

6102/20/%) ‘0L 810Z/Z0/GL ‘w0l
180d #pop peloid
pajwi Qiunoag As|ped - £622009

: sjuawasingsiqg z Mobajen
Aewwng 3509 '@ swil 6dIS - Ajug awil



Padiey Security Limited
{IN LIQUIDATION)

Appendix 4

DETAILED NARRATIVE LIST OF WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS DURING
THE REVIEW PERIOD

Filing of documents to meet statutory requirements

| Advertising in accordance with statutory requirements

Obtalmngasneclﬁcpenaltybond IR f, f'“ﬁ

Remvenng & Schedulmg the company‘s 'books and

Collection and making an inventery of company books and
records

-Gl d;:)mistratmn ’ » |
‘j;corresfpondqnce and-arhails rélating me‘c!se

Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued

Meetings with team members and independent advisers to
consider practical, technical and legal aspects of the case
Periodic file reviews

Periodic reviews of the application of ethical,
laundering and anti-bribery safeguards
Maintenance of statutcry and case progression task lists/diaries

anti-money

| Updating checklists

Preparation and filing of VAT Returns
Preparation and filing of Corporation Tax Returns

' Receive and follow up creditor enquiries via telephone

Review and prepare correspondence to creditors and their
representatives via emait and post

Corresponding with the PPF and the Pensions Regulator

-Paymeht of ' g, ‘paying
creuitars L3 issutng the ﬂeotaranoﬂ nm‘ica

Preparation of distribution calculation

Preparation of correspondence to creditors announcing
declaration of distribution

Preparation of cheques/BACS to pay distribution

Preparation of correspondence to creditors enclosing payment
of distribution

Nohee of" Intended Diwdend rssumg a notlee of intended
dwudend to creditors and advertlsmg where appropnate

Preparation of correspondence to creditors advising of intention
to declare distribution
Advertisement of notice of proposed distribution

”ﬁevieMng aﬁd adjudicating creditors’ dlawms - adjudicating
claims & requesting additional information in support of
claims

Receipt of POD
Adjudicating POD
Request further information from claimants regarding POD




. Preparmg cuiating and il
Disclosur® f a|es to nnected

Preparing 2
creditors.

tnon on the company’s

partl

rs and direstors

t
and Jiaising with directots

rr___f/‘f’_,//
Preparing corre espondence openind and closing accounts

Requesting pank § rements
nce pank f egarding specific rransfers

Correspol with
Maintenance of the est@ o cash pook
BAGS payments

1gsuing cheques!

Baniking romittances



Current Charge-out Rates of the staff working on the case

Time charging policy

Support staff and executive assistants do not charge their time to each case except when the initial set up is being performed or
when a sizeable administrative task or appropriate ad hoc duty is being undertaken

Support staff include secretarial and administrative support.

The minimum unit of time recorded is 6 minutes.

Rates are likely to be subject to periodic increase.

Partners 495
Directors 325
Senior Manager 250
Manager 200
Assistant Manager 185
Administrator 150
Asgistant Administrator 95
Case Accountant 125
Support Staff/Executive Assistant a5




